entity, amounts due from subsidiaries, pledged bank deposits and loans from a shareholder

(see Notes 20, 21, 22 and 25). Bank balances are excluded from the interest rate sensitivity

analysis as they are not sensitive to the change in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s cash flow interest rate risks are mainly relating to the fluctuation

of HIBOR or best lending rate arising from the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments.

78 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2009

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Interest rate risk – continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared assuming

the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the

whole year and all other variables were held constant throughout the respective year. A 10 basis

points (2008: 100 basis points) change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in interest rates.

 2009 2008

 Change in basis points Change in basis points

 +10 –10 +100 –100

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year – – 2,545 (2,545)

Decrease (increase) in loss for the year 479 (479) – –

THE COMPANY

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year – – 2,331 (2,331)

Decrease (increase) in loss for the year 108 (108) – –

Other price risk

The Group and the Company is exposed to equity price risk from its convertible bonds

classified as financial liabilities designated at FVTPL. The fair value of the convertible bonds

as disclosed in Note 28 is affected by the market price of the Company’s shares. As at

31st December 2009, the management has assessed the equity price risk. Taken into the

consideration for the issuer redemption feature for the first three months, the impact of the

fluctuation of the market price of the Company’s shares will have insignificant impact to the

profit or loss.

79

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued